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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013

OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 001-33998

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Kentucky 61-0156015
(State. or cher jurisdiction of incorporation or (IRS Employer Identification No.)
organization)

600 North Hurstbourne Parkway, Suite 400 Louisville,
Kentucky 40222

(Address of principal executive offices) (zip code) (Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yesx No ~
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to submit and
post such files). Yes x No

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer
or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

(502) 636-4400

Large accelerated filerx Accelerated filer 0
Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting o
company

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes © No x
The number of shares outstanding of Registrant’s common stock at July 26, 2013 was 17,924,878 shares.
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PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,588 at June 30,
2013 and $1,885 at December 31, 2012
Deferred income taxes

Income taxes receivable

Other current assets

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Bank overdraft

Purses payable

Accrued expenses

Current maturities of long-term debt

Income taxes payable

Deferred revenue

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net of current maturities

Other liabilities

Deferred revenue

Deferred income taxes

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock, no par value; 250 shares authorized; no shares issued

Common stock, no par value; 50,000 shares authorized; 17,925 shares issued at June

30, 2013 and 17,448 shares issued at December 31, 2012
Retained earnings

Total shareholders' equity

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity

June 30,
2013

$38,917
44,058

46,645
9,267

17,368
156,255
537,333
250,414
139,372
45,740
$1,129,114

$81,518
7,347
22,041
53,312
26,888
11,905
203,011
153,484
23,246
15,805
24,648
420,194

287,978

420,942
708,920
$1,129,114

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.

December 31,
2012

$37,177
38,241

47,152

8,227
2915
13,352
147,064
542,882
250,414
143,141
30,836
$1,114,337

$62,278
6,027
19,084
65,537
209,728
43,916
406,570
21,030
17,794
24,648
470,042

274,709

369,586
644,295
$1,114,337
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CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per common share data)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,

2013 2012 2013 2012
Net revenues
Racing $157,387 $160,440 $185,200 $190,622
Gaming 66,887 51,371 138,976 110,707
Online 52,531 52,702 95,447 96,737
Other 6,968 6,303 12,223 10,946

283,773 270,816 431,846 409,012
Operating expenses

Racing 90,160 95,484 131,280 138,472
Gaming 49,624 38,291 100,612 79,231
Online 33,218 32,925 63,580 63,076
Other 6,573 6,366 12,000 12,575
Selling, general and administrative expenses 22,096 20,070 39,654 36,269

Insurance recoveries, net of losses — (5,003 ) (375



