CHURCHILL DOWNS INC Form 10-Q July 31, 2013

UNITED STATES				
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION				
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549				
FORM 10-Q				
X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION OF 1934	N 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT			
For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013				
OR				
 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION OF 1934 	13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT			
For the transition period from to				
Commission file number 001-33998				
(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)				
Kentucky	61-0156015			
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or				
organization)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)			
600 North Hurstbourne Parkway, Suite 400 Louisville,	(502) 636-4400			
Kentucky 40222	(502) 050-4400			
(Address of principal executive offices) (zip code)	(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)			
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed				
	12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was			
required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to su				
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant has submitt	• • •			
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted a				
(§232.405) during the preceding 12 months (or for such sh post such files). Yes x No "	orter period that the Registrant was required to submit and			
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large ad	ccelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer			
	accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting			
company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.				
Large accelerated filerx	Accelerated filer o			
·	Smaller reporting			
Non-accelerated filer o	company o			
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell co Act). Yes " No x	· ·			

The number of shares outstanding of Registrant's common stock at July 26, 2013 was 17,924,878 shares.

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED INDEX TO QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-Q For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2013

Part I-FINANCIAL INFORMATION

<u>Item 1.</u>	Financial Statements	
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 (Unaudited)	<u>3</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and six months ended	4
	lune 30 7/013 and 7/017 (I naudifed)	<u>4</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 (User dite d)	5
	(Unaudited)	<u>ں</u>
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	<u>7</u>
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>19</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>41</u>
<u>Item 4.</u>	Controls and Procedures	<u>41</u> 42
	Part II-OTHER INFORMATION	
<u>Item 1.</u>	Legal Proceedings	<u>42</u>
Item 1A.	<u>. Risk Factors</u>	<u>43</u>
<u>Item 2.</u>	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>43</u>
<u>Item 3.</u>	Defaults Upon Senior Securities (Not applicable)	<u>44</u>
<u>Item 4.</u>	Mine Safety Disclosures (Not applicable)	<u>44</u>
<u>Item 5.</u>	Other Information (Not applicable)	<u>44</u>
<u>Item 6.</u>	Exhibits	<u>4</u> 4
	Signatures	<u>45</u>
	Exhibit Index	<u>46</u>

2

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited) (in thousands)

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012			
ASSETS					
Current assets:					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$38,917	\$37,177			
Restricted cash	44,058	38,241			
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$1,588 at June 30,	46,645	47,152			
2013 and \$1,885 at December 31, 2012	40,045	47,132			
Deferred income taxes	9,267	8,227			
Income taxes receivable		2,915			
Other current assets	17,368	13,352			
Total current assets	156,255	147,064			
Property and equipment, net	537,333	542,882			
Goodwill	250,414	250,414			
Other intangible assets, net	139,372	143,141			
Other assets	45,740	30,836			
Total assets	\$1,129,114	\$1,114,337			
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY					
Current liabilities:					
Accounts payable	\$81,518	\$62,278			
Bank overdraft	7,347	6,027			
Purses payable	22,041	19,084			
Accrued expenses	53,312	65,537			
Current maturities of long-term debt		209,728			
Income taxes payable	26,888				
Deferred revenue	11,905	43,916			
Total current liabilities	203,011	406,570			
Long-term debt, net of current maturities	153,484				
Other liabilities	23,246	21,030			
Deferred revenue	15,805	17,794			
Deferred income taxes	24,648	24,648			
Total liabilities	420,194	470,042			
Commitments and contingencies					
Shareholders' equity:					
Preferred stock, no par value; 250 shares authorized; no shares issued					
Common stock, no par value; 50,000 shares authorized; 17,925 shares issued at June	287,978	274,709			
30, 2013 and 17,448 shares issued at December 31, 2012	201,710	214,109			
Retained earnings	420,942	369,586			
Total shareholders' equity	708,920	644,295			
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$1,129,114	\$1,114,337			
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.					

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per common share data)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Net revenues				
Racing	\$157,387	\$160,440	\$185,200	\$190,622
Gaming	66,887	51,371	138,976	110,707
Online	52,531	52,702	95,447	96,737
Other	6,968	6,303	12,223	10,946
	283,773	270,816	431,846	409,012
Operating expenses				
Racing	90,160	95,484	131,280	138,472
Gaming	49,624	38,291	100,612	79,231
Online	33,218	32,925	63,580	63,076
Other	6,573	6,866	12,000	12,575
Selling, general and administrative expenses	22,096	20,070	39,654	36,269
Insurance recoveries, net of losses	—	(5,003) (375	